

No. 14-31008

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MARKLE INTERESTS, L.L.C.; P&F LUMBER COMPANY 2000, L.L.C.; PF
MONROE PROPERTIES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; DANIEL M. ASHE,
Director of United States Fish & Wildlife Service, in his official capacity;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Interior,

Defendants-Appellees,

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION
NETWORK,

Intervenor Defendants - Appellees.

Consolidated with No. 14-31021

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; DANIEL M. ASHE,
Director of United States Fish & Wildlife Service, in his official capacity;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; KENNETH SALAZAR,
Secretary of the Department of the Interior, in his official capacity; SALLY JEWELL,
in her official capacity as Secretary Of The Department Of Interior,

Defendants-Appellees,

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION
NETWORK,

Intervenors Defendants - Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court, Eastern District Of Louisiana, Nos.
2:13-CV-234, 2:13-CV-362, 2:13-CV-413, 2:13-CV-234, Section "F," Honorable
Martin L.C. Feldman, Presiding

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE OPPOSING PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID C. SHILTON
*Attorney, Environment and
Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-5580
david.shilton@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Service’s critical habitat determination was consistent with the ESA	5
B. The panel’s Commerce Clause ruling provides no grounds for rehearing.....	10
C. The reviewability issue raised by amici States does not warrant rehearing.....	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Aina Nui Corp. v. Jewell</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (D. Haw. 2014)	13
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015)	9, 13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	13
<i>Bldg. Ind. Ass’n of the Bay Area v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 792 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. pending</i> , S. Ct. No. 15-1350	12
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2010)	13
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	8
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	10-12
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. FWS</i> , No. S-05-cv-0629 WBS-GGH, 2006 WL 3190518 (E.D. Cal., Nov. 2, 2006)	13
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001)	8

STATUTES:

Endangered Species Act:

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3)..... 8

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i) 1

16 U.S.C. §1532(5)(A)(ii)5, 7

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)..... 1

16 U.S.C. §1533(b)(2) 5, 12, 13

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) 5

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (2012)..... 1-6
